

Atoms for Peace and Development

الوكالة الدولية للطاقة الذرية 国际原子能机构 International Atomic Energy Agency Agence internationale de l'énergie atomique Международное агентство по атомной энергии Organismo Internacional de Energía Atómica

Vienna International Centre, PO Box 100, 1400 Vienna, Austria Phone: (+431) 2600 • Fax: (+431) 26007

Email: Official.Mail@iaea.org • Internet: https://www.iaea.org

In reply please refer to: CN-323/EVT2300039 Dial directly to extension: (+431) 260021315

The Secretariat of the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) presents its compliments to the IAEA's Member States and has the honour to draw their attention to the International Conference on the Management of Spent Fuel from Nuclear Power Reactors: Meeting the Moment (hereinafter referred to as "event") to be held at the IAEA's Headquarters in Vienna, Austria, from 10 to 14 June 2024.

The purpose of the event is to provide a forum for the exchange of information on national spent fuel management strategies and on how the management of spent fuel will support the potential role of nuclear energy in a changing energy mix. The world has reached a pivotal moment for nuclear energy expansion, and countries managing spent nuclear fuel must rise to the challenge of meeting that moment.

The event will be held in English.

Member States are invited to disseminate the attached Announcement and Call for Papers to the target audience for the event and to designate participants using the InTouch+ platform, as indicated in Section H. Member States are strongly encouraged to designate suitable women participants.

The IAEA is generally not in a position to bear the travel and other costs of participants in the event. The IAEA has, however, limited funds at its disposal to help meet the cost of attendance of certain participants. Upon specific request, such assistance may be offered to normally one participant per country, provided that, in the IAEA's view, the participant will make an important contribution to the event.

Applications for financial assistance, as well as submissions of papers, can only be considered if received via InTouch+ by the deadlines indicated in Section N of the Announcement and Call for Papers.

It should be noted that compensation is not payable by the IAEA for any damage to or loss of personal property. The IAEA also does not provide health insurance coverage for participants in events. Arrangements for private insurance coverage on an individual basis should therefore be made. The IAEA will, however, provide insurance coverage for accidents and illnesses that clearly result from any work performed for the IAEA.

The Secretariat of the International Atomic Energy Agency avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the IAEA's Member States the assurances of its highest consideration.



2023-07-18

Enclosure: Announcement and Call for Papers